plans, identified errors in the valuation of one of the plans. The errors, which relate to the valuation methodologies
associated with the Company's monthly spending cap under the plan, impacted the projected accumulated
postretirement benefit obligation in every year since 1999. The errors did not impact the costs allocated to the
Company's segments or contracts. As a result of these errors, the Company has corrected the consolidated financial
statements for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, to reflect the cumulative effects of these errors, which
management believes are not material to its previously issued consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: HUNTINGTON INGALLS INDUSTRIES, INC. - Form 10-K

144

77

Edgar Filing: HUNTINGTON INGALLS INDUSTRIES, INC. - Form 10-K

145

Table of Contents

The following tables sets forth the corrections to each of the individual affected line items in the Company's
consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Year Ended December 31
2011 2010

(in millions, except per share amounts)
As
Previously
Reported

Corrections
As
Presented
Herein

As
Previously
Reported

Corrections As
Corrected

General and administrative expenses $624 $10 $634 $663 $7 $670
Operating income (loss) 110 (10 ) 100 248 (7 ) 241
Earnings (loss) before income taxes 6 (10 ) (4 ) 206 (7 ) 199
Federal income taxes 100 (4 ) 96 71 (3 ) 68
Net earnings (loss) (94 ) (6 ) (100 ) 135 (4 ) 131

Other comprehensive income (loss),
net of tax (334 ) 4 (330 ) 16 (3 ) 13

Comprehensive income (loss) (428 ) (2 ) (430 ) 151 (7 ) 144

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per
share $(1.93 ) $(0.12 ) $(2.05 ) $2.77 $(0.09 ) $2.68

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
December 31
2011 2010

(in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Corrections
As
Presented
Herein

As
Previously
Reported

Corrections As
Corrected

Goodwill $844 $37 $881 $1,134 $37 $1,171
Long-term deferred tax assets 128 31 159 — — —
Total other assets 1,700 68 1,768 1,893 37 1,930
Total assets 6,001 68 6,069 5,203 37 5,240

Other postretirement plan liabilities 581 81 662 567 78 645
Deferred tax liabilities — — — 99 (30 ) 69
Total liabilities 5,129 81 5,210 3,785 48 3,833

Additional paid-in capital 1,862 5 1,867 — — —
Former parent's equity in unit — — — 1,933 6 1,939
Retained earnings (deficit) (141 ) (5 ) (146 ) — — —
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) (849 ) (13 ) (862 ) (515 ) (17 ) (532 )

Total stockholders' equity 872 (13 ) 859 1,418 (11 ) 1,407
Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity $6,001 $68 $6,069 $5,203 $37 $5,240

78

Edgar Filing: HUNTINGTON INGALLS INDUSTRIES, INC. - Form 10-K

146

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Year Ended December 31
2011 2010

(in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Corrections
As
Presented
Herein

As
Previously
Reported

Corrections As
Corrected

Net earnings (loss) $(94 ) $(6 ) $(100 ) $135 $(4 ) $131
Deferred income taxes 27 (4 ) 23 (19 ) (2 ) (21 )
Retiree benefits 122 10 132 33 6 39
Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities 528 — 528 359 — 359

The change in goodwill from the correction of these errors results from the new accounting basis established in 2001
as well as a lower goodwill impairment charge in 2008. All changes to equity line items from previously issued
consolidated financial statements are related to the postretirement benefit plan errors described above. As of
December 31, 2009, Former Parent's Equity in Unit was increased by $10 million and Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Income was decreased by $14 million for the cumulative impact of the errors prior to 2010.
Corrections to equity line items related to the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, other than the $5 million